

13 Ct. Cases 148/2025
Tata Power Delhi Distribution Limited Vs. SARLA

05.06.2026

Present: Ms. Shiwani, Senior Manager (Legal) and Sh. Vaibhav Manager (Legal) of the complainant/TPDDL.
Proceedings against accused Sarla already dropped/abated vide order dated 07.05.2026.
Proposed accused no.2 Poonam absent.

Copy of Power of Attorney executed by complainant company in favour of Sh. Vaibhav Manager (Legal) of the complainant/TPDDL is filed and same is taken on record.

BWs duly executed against proposed accused no.2 Poonam.

None is present on behalf of proposed accused no.2 Poonam, despite repeated calls since morning. Be awaited.

(KULJEEVAN SIDHARTH)
ASJ (Spl. Court - Electricity)/(N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi

At 12:45 PM

Present: Ms. Shiwani, Senior Manager (Legal) and Sh. Vaibhav Manager (Legal) of the complainant/TPDDL.
Proceedings against accused Sarla already dropped/abated vide order dated 07.05.2026.
Proposed accused no.2 Poonam in person.

It is submitted by proposed accused no.2 Poonam that due to her financial condition she is not in a position to engage a counsel in the instant matter. Accordingly, she has requested to provide legal aid.

Dy. LADC Sh. Sanjay Hooda is present in the court. He is requested to assist proposed accused no.2 Poonam.

The copy of complaint has been supplied to Ld. Dy. LADC Counsel for proposed accused no.2 Poonam, who has gone through the same and submits that they are legible and complete.

Arguments on the point of summoning heard.

Ld. Dy. LADC for proposed accused no.2 Poonam submits that accused is framed in the case and no offence is made out against her under 135 of the Electricity Act. Accordingly, he prays that cognizance be not taken against proposed accused no.2 Poonam.

On the other hand, Manager (Legal) of the complainant company submits that the meter was installed in the name of one Sarla at the time of inspection which was found disconnected and proposed accused no.2 Poonam was found to be the user of the premises in question who along with her husband was found present at the time of inspection being the user of the premises in question. Photograph of the proposed accused no.2 Poonam and her husband are also placed on record along with the *Aadhar* Card of the proposed accused no.2 Poonam which pertains to the premises in question. Hence, cognizance be taken against the proposed accused no.2 Poonam.

Heard. Record perused.

Perusal of the record reflects that in the present case complainant company has relied upon two witnesses i.e., CW-1 Satish Kumar and CW-2 R. S. Rana. CW-1 Satish Kumar has relied upon three

documents Ex.CW1/1 to Ex.CW1/3 and CW-2 R. S. Rana has relied upon six documents Ex.CW2/1 to Ex.CW2/6.

On the basis of the complaint and annexed documents, I take cognizance of the offence against proposed accused no.2 Poonam.

Issue summons to the accused who accepts notice being present in the court. Copy of complaint and documents are already supplied to Ld. Dy. LADC for accused no.2.

Ld. Dy. LADC for accused no.2 Poonam submits that accused No. 2 shall be filing the bail application along with bail bonds positively on the NDOH.

Re-list for arguments on the point of framing of notice and filing of bail application on 31.07.2026.

(KULJEEVAN SIDHARTH)
ASJ (Spl. Court - Electricity)/(N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi
05.06.2026